chapter, with their local filing officer or otherwise, but 
whose filing requirements do not include filing with 
the Secretary of State. 

(2) The officer or candidate has received 
campaign contributions to support their candidacy for 
office in an upcoming election that equal or exceed 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

(b) (1) Notwithstanding any other law, and subject 
to paragraph (2) of this subdivision and subdivisions 
(c) and (d), an elected local government officer or 
candidate for elective local government office 
specified in subdivision (a) shall, in addition to filing

[...]

all payments to employees who spend more than 10 
percent of their compensated time in any one month in 
activities related to influencing legislative or 
administrative action. Any payment to influence 
legislative or administrative action totaling two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) or more to a 
payee during a reporting period that was made in 
connection with an issue lobbying advertisement must 
include the identification number or, if none exists, the 
official title, popular name, or description of any 
legislative or administrative action clearly referred to